9 ^ . \ , j J &
J. theor. Biol. (1998) 193, 577-592
Article No. jt980723
r= « - ' *
Networks with Side Branching in Biology
D. L. Turcotte*, J. D. Pelletier* and W. I. Newman!
= n
- 'A*

Fig, 8. Deterministic volume filling fractal tree with side branching and RL = 2. The construction is based on a body-centered cubi
lattice. Tip nodes emit seven branches at each order and internal nodes emit six branches, (a) First-order example; (b) second-order exampk
(c) third-order example.
Ossadnik (1992) has considered the side-branching
statistics of 47 off-lattice DLA clusters each with IO6
particles, a typical example is illustrated in Fig. 10. On
average the networks were 11-th order fractal trees.
The average bifurcation ratio of the clusters was
found to m, tm 5.15 ± 0.05 and the average length-
order ratio RL = 2.86 ± 0.05, from (3) the corre
sponding fractal dimension is D = 1.56. In order to
analyse the side-branching statistics of DLA clusters
Ossadnik (1992) utilized the ramification matrix
introduced for DLA by Vannimenus & Viennot
(1989). The ramification matrix is entirely equivalen
to the branching-ratio matrix introduced bj
Tokunaga (1978, 1984). In terms of the branching
ratios Tu\ the terms of the ramification matrix are
defined by
p _ T t ] , % r . ,* * » > j T u
The terms of the ramification-matrix obtaine
DLA by Ossadnik (1992) are given in Fig. 11.
Tokunaga self-similar fractal tree for which (6) i
NETWORKS WITH SIDE BRANCHING IN BIOLOGY
Nn = 3073
Nno = 385
* 3 3 = 4 9
iV]4 = 84
N24 = 42
*34 = 0
iV25=12
^ 3 5 = 6
* 4 5 = 0
^55 = *
iVj = 3511
N2= 439
N 3 = 5 5
RN12=8.00
^ 2 3 = 7 . 9 8
8s« = 7-87
7 ' l 2 = 0 r18=6 T14=12
T 2 4 = 6
T3.= 0
^ 5 = 2 4
r25=12
^ 3 5 = 6
Fig. 9. (a) Branching-number matrix for the Tokunaga tree illustrated in Fig. 8; (b) number of branches of order i, and bifurcation
ratios. Rt, the bifurcation ratio approaches 8 (D -» 3) for high orders; (c) branching-ratio matrix for the tree.
valid, the terms; of the ramification matrix are given Taking c = 2.7 this relation is compared with the
b y j D L A d a t a g i v e n i n F i g . 1 1 . I t i s s e e n t h a t D L A
clusters are Tokunaga self-similar fractal trees to a
n Tj-j ty~'~' ,..., good approximation. With RN = 5.15 and c = 2.7 we
\u<lTi-; 7 Zu</-'-' K ) find from (11) that a = 1.5.
DLA has a wide variety of applications to natural
For large values of j this becomes phenomena (Meakin, 1987, 1991). Examples include
dendritic structures in mineral deposits and electrical
, v discharges. Masek & Turcotte (1993) have proposed
r—-L-(\ ). (17) a modified DLA model for r iver networks.';~_-
5. Vein Structure in a Leaf
We next compare the branching and side-branching
statistics of a river network and the vein structure of